
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Cabinet

Date and Time Monday, 20th March, 2017 at 10.30 am

Place Wellington Room, EII South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 February 2017.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. FINDINGS OF AUDIT INSPECTION BY THE INFORMATION 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE  (Pages 11 - 22)

To receive a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 
outlining the findings of the recent audit of the County Council by the 
Information Commissioner’s Office.

7. UPDATE OF THE CORPORATE SUSTAINABILITY POLICY  (Pages 23 
- 32)

To receive a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment with an update to the Corporate Sustainability Policy.

8. CABINET ADVISORY SUB-COMMITTEE FOR ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 33 - 42)

To receive a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment with proposals for a Cabinet Advisory Sub-committee for 
Economic Development.

9. ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE 
SCHOOLS  (Pages 43 - 54)

To receive a report of the Director of Children’s Services outlining 
attainment information for Hampshire Schools.

10. JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION -  REPORT AND LETTER OF 
FINDINGS  (Pages 55 - 74)

To receive a report of the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the recent Joint Targeted Area Inspection. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.



ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle 
on 3 FEBRUARY 2017: 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Roy Perry 

Councillors: 

p Peter Edgar p Mel Kendal 

p Liz Fairhurst p Keith Mans 

p Andrew Gibson p Stephen Reid 

a Rob Humby p Patricia Stallard 

p Andrew Joy   

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Bennison, Bolton, Carter, 
England, Heron, House, Huxstep and Latham. 
 
 
264. BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
The Chairman announced that the meeting was being recorded for broadcast on 
the County Council’s website and would be available for repeated viewing.  The 
press and members of the public were also permitted to film and broadcast this 
meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and 
recorded, and to the possible use of those images and recording for 
broadcasting purposes. 

 
265. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Humby. 
 

266. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest and, having regard to Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest should 
be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered 
whether it was appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.  
 

267. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

268. DEPUTATIONS 
 
No deputation requests had been received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 
269. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman noted that the proposed Solent Combined Authority would now 
not proceed as there was not full agreement for it to do so. He recognised the 
position of the Secretary of State who was supportive of local government 
reorganisation where there was a strong local consensus.  
 
It was confirmed that the “South East 7” Leaders had agreed the establishment 
of a sub-national transport body, which would have a focus on overall 
infrastructure planning. Being the largest net contributor to the national 
economy, it was vital that the South East maintain key road and rail 
infrastructure connectivity.   
 

270. REVENUE BUDGET AND PRECEPT 2017/18 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the revenue budget and precept 2017/18 (Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Chairman introduced the report, noting the Council’s requirement to balance 
its budget and the difficulties some other Authorities were facing in achieving 
this. He highlighted that a high level of service provision had been maintained in 
Hampshire and that Council Tax precepts had been frozen for a number of 
years, therefore the proposed increase still equated to a real terms reduction 
since the start of the administration. The ability to use the flexibility around the 
additional social care precept would enable the County Council to avoid putting 
undue pressure on the NHS. The extensive £500 million programme of capital 
expenditure sitting alongside the revenue budget was drawn to Cabinet’s 
attention as part of the Council’s means of investing in the future of the area. 
The Chairman also proposed an additional recommendation following feedback 
from the Policy and Resources Select Committee, to retain devolved Member 
budgets at £8000 for the next two years, with no carry forward of underspend 
each year.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources provided further detail on the content of 
the revenue budget, confirming that incorporated the Transformation to 2017 
savings and no new savings proposals had been included. Departmental 
performance in meeting their targets had been strong, although all departments 
were feeling the pressure, this was particularly strong in Adults Services and 
Children’s Services. The individual departmental positions were outlined and a 
number of key points explained. It was confirmed that an efficiency plan had 
been submitted to and accepted by Government as part of the four year grant 
settlement, which continued the Council Tax policy introduced in the previous 
year. It was noted that the Parliamentary debate on the local government 
finance settlement was not scheduled until after the County Council meeting and 
confirmed that measures would be in place to ensure robust budget setting. The 
options relating to an increase in social care precept were set out and it was 
noted that even at 3% the additional income would still be insufficient to meet 
the increase in cost pressure in the department.  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, Councillor House addressed Cabinet: 

Page 2



 

 
 

 
Councillor House questioned the strategy of increasing the social care precept 
on a 3%+3%+0% basis, when 2%+2%+2% would achieve more income. He also 
suggested that not permitting the carry forward of underspend on devolved 
Member budgets would incentivise rapid spending and therefore proposed a 
partial carry forward limit of £2000 per year be considered.  
 
It was clarified by the Director that although the 3%+3%+0% would result in less 
income overall to the Council, this was very marginal and that there would be a 
benefit in the initial increase in income.  
 
Cabinet discussed the budget proposals, highlighting the acceptance of the 
efficiency plan and the level of security that gave the Council. A number of key 
features of the revenue and capital budgets were identified, including: the 
transfer of underspent winter maintenance budget to highway repairs, 
development opportunities for Council assets which could result in future rental 
income, the model of building extra-care housing to support people to live 
independently and reducing pressure on the NHS, investment in libraries and 
country parks, the programme of school building for the provision of school 
places and the progression of other infrastructure projects with the LEPs. There 
was support for the 3%+3%+0% model with regard to the increase in social care 
precept and it was noted that without the previous years of Council Tax freeze 
the precept would have been 13% higher. High levels of productivity by Council 
staff were acknowledged, as was high levels of performance demonstrated in 
recent inspection feedback.  
 
The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed, with the 
addition of a recommendation regarding devolved Member budgets and a 
recommendation acknowledging the commitment of Council staff and thanking 
them for their efforts and contribution. The decision record is attached to these 
minutes as Appendix 1. 
 

271. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 - 2019/20 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the Capital Programme 2017/18 - 2019/20. (Item 7 in the Minute 
Book). 
 
Cabinet noted that the key features of the Capital Programme had been raised 
and discussed during consideration of the revenue budget (Minute 270 refers). 
Members welcomed and reiterated their support for the significance and scale of 
the Programme.  
 
The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The 
decision record is attached to these minutes as Appendix 2. 

 
 
 

__________________________ 
Chairman, 20 March 2017 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Executive Decision Record  
 

Decision Maker:  Cabinet 

Date: 3 February 2017 

Title:  Revenue Budget and Precept 2017/18 

Reference: 7885 

Report From:  Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services 

Contact name: Carolyn Williamson 

Tel: 01962 847400 Email: Carolyn.Williamson@hants.gov.uk 

1. The decision: 

That 

1.1. The council tax increase for 2017/18 of 4.99% in line with the details set out 
in paragraph 5.
[...]
es for 
2018/19 and 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 3 be approved. 

2. Reasons for the decision: 
 
2.1 The County Council must agree its Capital Programme for 2017/18 at its meeting 

on the 16 February 2017.  The Leader will present his budget speech 
and recommendations at that meeting, including proposals for the capital 
programme. The report provides the background to the capital programme 
and presents the recommendations from the Leader and Cabinet to the County 
Council. 

3. Other options considered and rejected: 

3.1. Other options are not available as far as process and timetable are concerned, 
but the Leader of the Opposition may wish to present alternative 
recommendations on the capital programme at County Council, as an 
amendment to these proposals.  

 

Page 9



 

 

4. Conflicts of interest: 

4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: None. 

4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: None. 

5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: None.  

6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: Not applicable. 

7. Statement from the Decision Maker:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Approved by: 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 

 
Date: 
 
 
3 February 2017 

Chairman of the Cabinet  
Councillor Roy Perry 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 20 March 2017 

Title: Findings of Audit Inspection by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office 

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance 

Contact name: Peter Andrews, Head of Risk and Information Governance 

Tel:    01962 847309 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk 

 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to brief the Cabinet on the findings of the recent 
audit of the County Council by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) of 
the County Council’s Data Protection arrangements. 

1.2. A more detailed report will be prese
[...]
nisation, 
not only improving previous processes and practices, but also in the forefront 
of implementing effective best practice.  

2.6. The audits findings provide independent assurance that the County Council 
has the necessary control processes and systems are in place to safeguard 
sensitive and business related information.  

3. The Conduct of the Audit 

3.1.  Preparation and supervision of the audit was led by the Director of 
Transformation and Governance in his role as Senior Information Risk Officer, 
and the County Council’s Monitoring Officer. Project management was 
overseen by the Head of Risk and Information Governance, with the full 
participation of individuals from all Departments, led by their own Senior 
Information Risk Officers and Data Protection leads. 

3.2. The audit looked at 3 areas of the County Council’s information governance 
arrangements. These were: 

a) The processes for managing both electronic and manual records containing 
personal data 

b) The technical and organisational measures in place to ensure that there is 
adequate security over personal data held in manual or electronic form 

c) The provision and monitoring of staff data protection training and the 
awareness of data protection. 

3.3. The ICO team reviewed several hundred documents and procedures over a 6 
week period, as well as undertaking a 3 day inspection visit. A team of 2 
auditors undertook interviews with more than 50 members of staff in offices 
across the County Council. 

3.4. The ICO produced a detailed report of its findings, along with a summary, 
which the County Council has agreed to be published on the ICO’s website. 

3.5. The County Council has received the final audit report from the ICO. The ICO 
have given an overall finding of “High Assurance”. This is the highest 
assessment that it can award.  

3.6. In its report the ICO stated, “There is a high level of assurance that processes 
and procedures are in place and are delivering data prot
[...]
udit report is fair and accurate 

but cannot accept any liability to any person or organisation, including any 

third party, for any loss or damage suffered or costs incurred by it arising out 

of, or in connection with, the use of this report; however such loss or damage is 

caused.  We cannot accept liability for loss occasioned to any person or 

organisation, including any third party, acting or refraining from acting as a 

result of any information contained in this report. 

 

Page 22



   

 . 

 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 20 March 2017 

Title: Update of the Corporate Sustainability Policy 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Chitra Nadarajah 

Tel:    01962846771 Email: Chitra.nadarajah@hants.gov.uk 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to recommend that the Corporate Sustainability 
Policy be updated and formally adopted to support the County Council’s 
Transformation agenda. 

1.2. This paper sets out the requirements for a Corporate Sustainability Policy and 
outlines the financial implications and performance regime if the policy is 
adopted. 

2. Contextual information 

2.1. Hampshire County Council has long had a commitment to acting sustainably 
and has embedded many of the key principles of sustainability throughout the 
organisation. However, in line with other large organisations with the same 
level of reach and profile, the Council needs to ensure that this commitment is 
visible and clearly demonstrated to staff, communities, and to potential 
customers. 

2.2. At the same time the County Council is embarked on its fourth major cost 
reduction programme since 2010 known as ‘Transformation to 2019’ (Tt19). 
This is likely to require radical and bold solutions to the financial challenge 
that the Council faces. Within this context charging and trading are likely to be 
key areas of focus.  

2.3. In order to put itself in
[...]
ainment of children and young people in Hampshire 
Schools 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: David Hardcastle 

Tel:    01252 814755 Email: david.hardcastle@hants.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report has been produced using the data sets released by the DfE 
during December 2016. The data set for Key Stage 4 is still provisional and 
therefore changes could still occur when the final data set is produced. At 
the time of writing, there are elements even of this provisional set that are 
still to be published, so the picture and analysis, whilst having a sufficiency, 
is not the complete picture. In particular, we still await the information 
regarding the performance of disadvantaged children in Hampshire. The 
data for Key Stage 2 are drawn from the recently published national 
datasets, as are those for Key Stage 1 and Early Years Foundation Stage. 
The comparisons with statistical neighbours at Key Stages 1 and 2 are 
based on provisional data.  

2. Contextual Information 

2.1. Pupils perform well against the national averages in the new, more 
challenging standards at all key stages, with performance generally being 
above, or well above these measures. Performance is strong, too, when 
compared to the group of our statistical neighbours. Schools have been 
well-prepared for the introduction of the new standards and in most cases 
performance against them is relatively greater than it was previously when 
compared to the national averages. The impact of the work of the local 
authority can be evidenced in this improvement. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3. Consultation and Equalities 

3.1. There is no consultation proposed in relation to the contents of this report. 
Similarly, there are no equalities issues raised in Appendix B of this report. 

4. Early Years Foundation Stage Profile     

4.1. Performance by children in the foundation stage is well above that 
nationally and has been so for the past three years. 
[...]
s? 

See above 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Cabinet

Date: 20 March 2017

Title: Joint Targeted Area Inspection -  report and letter of findings

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Stuart Ashley, Assistant Director Children and Families

Tel:   01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide Cabinet with an overview of the recent 

Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) of the multi-agency response to abuse 
and neglect in Hampshire and the positive letter of findings. 

2. Contextual information
2.1. Joint Targeted Area Inspections (JTAI) were introduced in 2016 as a multi-

agency inspection that evaluates ‘front door’ and safeguarding services in an 
area across agencies that work with children, young people and their families. 
The term ‘front door’ in this context means the initial multi- or single agency 
response to a referral about the neglect or abuse or a child. As well as 
assessing front door services, the inspection also considers the response to 
specific children and young people through a ‘deep dive’ theme.

2.2. These multi-agency inspections involve Ofsted, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC), the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Probation (HMI Probation). The lead inspector of the JTAI is 
always an Ofsted inspector which represents the local authority’s statutory 
role in leading the partnership for children.

2.3. From February to June 2016 five areas were inspected, evaluating the deep 
dive theme ‘the experiences of children and young people at risk of, or 
subject to, child sexual exploitation and missing from home or care’. 

2.4. From September 2016 the deep dive theme became ‘children living with 
domestic abuse’ and this was the theme for Hampshire. 

2.5. Hampshire received notification from Ofsted on 22 November, wi
[...]
me and Disorder:
2.1.

3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 

change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?

Page 60

http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/equality/equality-assessments.htm


 

1 

1 February 2017 

Steve Crocker, Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council 

Heather Hauschild, Chief Officer for NHS West Hampshire CCG 

Kim Jones, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children  

Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire 

Olivia Pinkney QPM, Chief Constable of Hampshire Constabulary 

Alison Smailes, Head of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Youth Offending Teams 

Kim Thornden-Edwards, CEO, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Community Rehabilitation 

Company  

Angela Cossins, Deputy Director, SWSC National Probation Service 

Derek Benson, Chair of Hampshire LSCB 

 

Dear local partnership 

Joint targeted area inspection of the multi-agency response to abuse and 

neglect in Hampshire 

Between 5 and 9 December 2016, Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), HMI 

Constabulary (HMIC) and HMI Probation (HMI Prob) undertook a joint inspection of 

the multi-agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire.1 This inspection 

included a ‘deep dive’ focus on the response to children living with domestic abuse. 

This letter to all the service leaders in the area outlines our findings about the 

effectiveness of partnership working and of the work of individual agencies in 

Hampshire. 

The inspectorates recognise the complexities for agencies in intervening in families 

where there is more than one victim and where, as a consequence, risk assessment 

and decision-making have a number of complexities and challenges, not least that 

the impact on the child is sometimes not immediately apparent. A multi-agency 

inspection of this area of practice is more likely to highlight some of the signif
[...]
re and Hampshire Police. The response should set out the 

actions for the partnership and, where appropriate, individual agencies.2 

The local authority should send the written statement of action to 

ProtectionOfChildren@ofsted.gov.uk by Friday 5 May 2017. This statement will 

inform the lines of enquiry at any future joint or single agency activity by the 

inspectorates. 

Yours sincerely 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

 

 

Eleanor Schooling 

National Director, Social Care 

 

  

Ursula Gallagher 

Deputy Chief Inspector 

HMI Constabulary HMI Probation 

 

 

Wendy Williams 

Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary 

 

 

 
Alan MacDonald 

Assistant Chief Inspector 

 

 

 

 

 

                                        
2 The Children Act 2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015 

www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/1792/contents/made enable Ofsted’s chief inspector to determine 
which agency should make the written statement and which other agencies should cooperate in its 

writing. 

Page 74

mailto:ProtectionOfChildren@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/1792/contents/made

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	2017-02-03 Revenue budget DR
	2017-02-03 Cabinet 7 Capital Programme DR

	6 Findings of Audit Inspection by the Information Commissioner's Office
	2017-03-20 6 i Cabinet ICO Appendix _(HF000013525233)

	7 Update of the Corporate Sustainability Policy
	8 Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee for Economic Development
	9 Attainment of children and young people in Hampshire Schools
	10 Joint Targeted Area Inspection -  report and letter of findings
	Cabinet Appendix JTAI
	Joint targeted area inspection of the multi-agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire





Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the 
Castle, Winchester on Monday, 20th March, 2017

Chairman:
  p Councillor Roy Perry

 a Councillor Keith Mans
 p Councillor Peter Edgar
 p Councillor Liz Fairhurst
 p Councillor Andrew Gibson
 p Councillor Rob Humby

 p Councillor Andrew Joy
 p Councillor Mel Kendal
 a Councillor Stephen Reid
 p Councillor Patricia Stallard

272.  BROADCASTING STATEMENT 

The Chairman announced that the meeting was being recorded for broadcast on 
the County Council’s website and would be available for repeated viewing.  The 
press and members of the public were also permitted to film and broadcast this 
meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and 
recorded, and to the possible use of those images and recording for 
broadcasting purposes.

273.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mans and Reid.

274.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

275.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

276.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputation requests had been received. It was confirmed that Councillor 
Porter would speak at item 9 on the agenda with the agreement of the Chairman.



277.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Members to the final Cabinet meeting of the current 
administration prior to the County Council elections in May. He highlighted that 
the trend of increasing pressures on services such as highways and social care 
over the past four years followed a pattern that could be seen over the past 100 
years. Despite reductions in funding, the Council Tax in the county was the 
second lowest in the country and although the focus had to be on fulfilling 
statutory responsibilities, there remained a commitment to maintaining other 
services. The Chairman paid tribute to the work of the Cultural Trust in 
Hampshire. He also recorded the congratulations of Cabinet to Councillor 
Chapman (Chairman of the County Council) on the success of a recent concert 
which took place at the Anvil in Basingstoke and for his unstinting support for the 
Hampshire Music Service over many years. 

The Chairman emphasised his preference for and commitment to partnership 
working in Hampshire over any attempt to divide or break up the County Council.

278.  FINDINGS OF AUDIT INSPECTION BY THE INFORMATION 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the findings of the Audit Inspection by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (Item 6 in the Minute Book).

The report was introduced and the nature of the inspection was outlined. It was 
heard that there had been a focus on three key areas and an overall assessment 
rating of “High Assurance”. It was confirmed that this was a particularly high level 
of recognition achieved by very few organisations and reflected the commitment 
of staff, the quality of the IT system and the numerous examples of best practice 
that could be demonstrated. Cabinet welcomed the report and the inspection 
outcomes. 

With an update to recognise the important role of the staff in the outcome of the 
inspection, the recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. 
The decision record is attached.

279.  UPDATE OF THE CORPORATE SUSTAINABILITY POLICY 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment seeking approval to the Corporate Sustainability Policy be updated 
and formally adopted (Item 7 in the Minute Book).

The background to the report was set out, in particular the importance of being 
able to demonstrate sustainable business practices in light of an increase in 
traded services. 

Cabinet recognised that sustainability had been central to County Council policy 
for many years and was taken into account as part of the decision making 
processes. It was also noted that this had resulted in a saving of £29 million in 
reduced energy consumption alongside additional savings that had been 



achieved by schools in Hampshire. The report demonstrated that true 
sustainability joined up social, economic and environmental issues. It had further 
demonstrated the importance of sustainability to the County Council. 

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

280.  CABINET ADVISORY SUB-COMMITTEE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment giving details of the Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee and Business 
Engagement Forum and their respective terms of reference (Item 8 in the Minute 
Book).

It was explained that this report followed the decision of Cabinet in December 
2016 to establish the advisory sub-committee to promote and define the role of 
the County Council in economic development. In particular this would serve to 
provide a means of engagement and support with the LEPs and business. The 
proposed terms of reference were set out. 

Cabinet welcomed the report and noted the ability of the County Council to work 
across the whole of Hampshire and to drive improvement through taking a 
leadership role on major projects, such as the Whitehill-Bordon development, for 
which the specific role played by Ian Parker was recognised. The benefits of a 
co-ordinated approach with regards: infrastructure, school provision, healthcare 
and skills and training were highlighted.

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

281.  ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE 
SCHOOLS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Director of Children’s 
Services regarding educational attainment of children and young people in 
Hampshire in 2015/16 (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

The report was introduced and the respective levels of attainment at each Key 
Stage in comparison with statistical neighbours and with the national average 
were detailed. Cabinet heard that in a large number of these measures, 
Hampshire was leading the way and furthermore were given details of the 
actions being taken to continue improvement. 

Members welcomed the report and the high level of achievement that had been 
achieved, paying tribute to the school improvement service and agreeing that 
despite this there should be no complacency. 

With the agreement of the Chairman, Councillor Porter addressed Cabinet. She 
welcomed the good results, noting that they were reflective of Hampshire’s 
record of achievement. She expressed her support for the continuation of a 
school improvement service for the benefit and improvement of all schools in the 



area. Councillor Porter urged Cabinet not to seek funding for grammar schools in 
the County, highlighting the actions of a cross-Party Parliamentary group to 
oppose grammar schools. She felt that were these to go ahead, they would 
increase the overall cost of education and result in insufficient teachers for the 
number of pupils. 

It was confirmed that the County Council had contributed to the LGA response to 
the government Green Paper regarding grammar schools and that there was not 
support for academic selection at the age of 11, although the success of 
selective VI Form education in the area was noted. The real challenge of the 
provision of sufficient school places in light of inward migration to the County 
was highlighted and it was acknowledged that this was a result of the 
consistently high performance of Hampshire schools. Cabinet was committed to 
continuing to strive for all schools to be judged Good or Outstanding and to 
supporting every child to achieve their best. 

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

282.  JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION -  REPORT AND LETTER OF 
FINDINGS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Director of Children’s 
Services giving an overview of the recent Joint Targeted Area Inspection of the 
multi-agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire and the positive letter 
of findings (Item 10 in the Minute Book).

Details of the multi-agency inspection focussing on support to young people at 
risk of domestic abuse were presented to Cabinet. The importance of the 
safeguarding of young people was recognised by Cabinet, who welcomed the 
County Council’s ability to co-ordinate partnership working, such as between 
schools and the health service, to achieve better outcomes. 

With an addition to express appreciation to staff in their support for this area of 
work, the recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The 
decision record is attached.

Chairman, 


